
Section 200.805  Report of Theft or Loss of Explosive Materials and Accidents, Injuries or Incidents

a)	An explosives license holder, temporary explosives license holder, or storage certificate holder shall immediately report to the Office of Mines and Minerals by telephone at (217)782-9976 and in writing within 24 hours after any accident, injury or incident involving explosive materials.  This shall include recovery or seizure of explosive materials from any individual, licensed or unlicensed, or unplanned initiation of explosive materials, or unplanned events after explosive initiations, including any explosives accident, injury, or incident that results in death, personal injury or property damage.  This written notice may be submitted by email at DNR.Explosives@illinois.gov.

b)	An explosives licensee, temporary explosives licensee, or storage certificate holder shall report the theft or loss of explosive materials to the Office of Mines and Minerals immediately by telephone at (217)782-9976 within 24 hours after discovery.  These same reporting requirements apply to the loss of explosive materials due to bankruptcy, when explosive materials are under the control of another person that is not in compliance with the requirements of the Act or this Part.  The explosives licensee, temporary explosives licensee or storage certificate holder shall also immediately notify local law enforcement of the theft or loss of explosive materials. 

c)	The written notice shall be executed under penalties of perjury and shall include a complete description of the explosive materials, including the manufacturer, brand name, any manufacturer marking, quantity, and the circumstances surrounding the theft or loss.  The written notice shall also identify local law enforcement agencies contacted by the explosives licensee or storage certificate holder.  This written notice may be submitted by email to DNR.Explosives@illinois.gov. 

(Source:  Amended at 48 Ill. Reg. 9600, effective June 24, 2024)
